## **AGREEMENT**

This agreement entered into by and between Nassau County Board of County Commissioners, hereinafter referred to as COUNTY, and the Health and Rehabilitative Services, a division of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as H. R. S., who, for the considerations as hereinafter expressed, agree as follows:

- 1. In recognition of the service extended to the Citizens of Nassau County and in further recognition of the unique needs of the S.T.E.P. facility located in Nassau County, COUNTY agrees to allow the road which provides ingress and egress for this facility to be deeded to Nassau County for recording purposes only.
- 2. For an amount not to exceed \$8,000.00 per year in legal tender paid by H. R. S. to COUNTY, COUNTY will maintain said road.
- 3. This agreement is contingent upon H. R. S. delivering to Nassau County a warranty deed for said road, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances.
- 4. This agreement is not assignable by either party and is entered into solely because of the unique needs of the S.T.E.P. facility.

This agreement entered into this  $\mathcal{S}$  day of August, 1980.

ATTEST:

O. O. Oxley, Clerk

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY

By: X/My + Clay

HEALTH and REHABILITATIVE SERVICES

By:

L. Blaine Vorwaller
District 4 Administrative services
Director

8-6-80- Juned over 6 signed agreements to garice in Blacots'

## INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT

This agreement entered into by and between Nassau County
Board of County Commissioners, hereinafter referred to as COUNTY,
and the Health and Rehabilitative Services, a division of the State
of Florida, hereinafter referred to as H. R. S., who, for the considerations as hereinafter expressed, agree as follows:

- 1. For an amount not to exceed \$8,000.00 per year in legal tender paid by H. R. S. to COUNTY, COUNTY will maintain said road.
- 2. This agreement is contingent upon H. R. S. demonstrating that the State of Florida has title to said land, clear of all liens and encumbrances.
- 3. This agreement is not assignable by either party and is entered into solely because of the unique needs of the S.T.E.P. facility.

This agreement entered into this 5 2 day of September, 1980.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY

. Hohn I

Chairman

ATTEST:

0. 0. Oxley, Clerk

HEALTH and REHABILITATIVE\_SERVICES

I. Blaine Vorwaller

District 4 Administrative Services

Director